

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 108th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 17, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada

Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay

Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

-do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

-do-

-do-

Ex Officio Member

-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 557-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DAYAW NAT TUGUEGARAO PROJECT AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Section 22 (c) of Republic Act No. 7160 states that no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the Local Government Unit without prior authorization by the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, the Department of Trade and Industry-Competitiveness and Innovation Group (DTI-CIG) developed and is now implementing the Malikhaing Pinoy Program (Creative Philippine Program), which aims to harness Filipino creativity as a key driver of economic growth and recovery through the development of a robust and all-inclusive creative ecosystem in the Philippines and to address the binding constraints that hinder the growth and development of creative industries, such as the lack of official statistics, limited access to capital, skills mismatch, limited access to new technologies and limited access to global value chains, thereby increasing the income and employment contribution of Philippine creative industries;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government submitted to DTI a proposal for the implementation of "Dayaw nat Tuguegarao"-Forever Proud of our Cultural Heritage and Tradition which aims to gather, assemble and market all of the city's creatives; capacitate through workshops and seminars aimed to improving the technical and creative abilities of the city's artists; promote creative start-ups and MSMEs, as well as the establishment of the Tuguegarao City Creative Hub; and to assist all creatives grow their network and demonstrate their artistry and to develop collaboration to improve their industry;

WHEREAS, the DTI will be allotting a total project cost of One Million Five Hundred Pesos (P1,500,000.00) for the implementation of the "Dayaw nat Tuguegarao"-Forever Proud of our Cultural Heritage and Tradition Project while the counterpart of the City Government shall be to co-finance the project equivalent to at least 25% of the total amount transferred by the DTI;

Page 1 of 2

1

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government through its City Economic and Investments Promotion Center is mandated to promote and facilitate investments in the area;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government promotes investments through, among others, the grant fiscal and non-fiscal incentives, as embodied in its Local Investments and Incentives Code (LIIC) which lists down the priority activities and the available incentives to qualified activities, as facilitated by City Economic and Investments Promotion Center;

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Department of Trade and Industry (DTI) to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Tuguegarao City Government to make the Memorandum of Agreement legally binding;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, requested the 9th City Council to grant her authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation in a committee meeting held for the said purpose, the Committee on Trade, Commerce and Industry as the lead Committee with the Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics found the request to be in order and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City particularly the creative start-ups and MSMEs;

WHEREAS, after the approval of the matter by the Committee on Trade, Commerce and Industry as the lead Committee and with the Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics and adoption of a concomitant committee report, the 9th City Council during its 108th Regular Session held on September 17, 2024 deemed it proper and necessary to approved the herein resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department Trade and Industry for the implementation of the "Dayaw nat Tuguegarao" Project and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Department of Trade and Industry for information.

On motion of Hon. Mangada and without objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 557-09-2024 was APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 09/18/2024

cel